## SLS 18RS-68

## ORIGINAL

2018 Regular Session

SENATE BILL NO. 19

BY SENATOR CORTEZ

HOUSING. Provides relative to the civil service status of employees of the Housing Authority of the City of Lafayette. (8/1/18)

1	AN ACT
2	To enact R.S. 40:539(C)(8)(f), relative to employees of the Housing Authority of the City
3	of Lafayette; to provide that employees of the authority shall not be in the state civil
4	service; and to provide for related matters.
5	Notice of intention to introduce this Act has been published.
6	Be it enacted by the Legislature of Louisiana:
7	Section 1. R.S. $40:539(C)(8)(f)$ is hereby enacted to read as follows:
8	§539. Selection of chairman and vice chairman; executive director; hiring of
9	employees
10	* * *
11	C. * * *
12	(8) * * *
13	(f) Notwithstanding any provision of Subparagraph (a) of this Paragraph
14	or of any other law to the contrary, the Housing Authority of the City of
15	Lafayette shall not be considered to be an instrumentality of the state for
16	purposes of Article X, Section 1(A) of the Constitution of Louisiana, and
17	employees of the authority shall not be included in the state civil service.

Page 1 of 2 Coding: Words which are struck through are deletions from existing law; words in **boldface type and underscored** are additions. The original instrument and the following digest, which constitutes no part of the legislative instrument, were prepared by Michael Bell.

SB 19 Original

## DIGEST 2018 Regular Session

Cortez

<u>Proposed law</u> authorizes the Housing Authority of the City of Lafayette to not be considered to be an instrumentality of the state for purposes of Article X, Section 1(A) of the Constitution of Louisiana.

<u>Proposed law</u> provides for employees of the Housing Authority of the City of Lafayette to not be included in the state civil service.

Effective August 1, 2018.

(Adds R.S. 40:539(C)(8)(f))